6,f«.m.uwM
o ) %%% o e O

 LUXUNSELECTEDESSAYS |



[ 2 sast911 74 - BCHO OF CLASSICS |

BAR 40K
LU XUN

SELECTED ESSAYS

& R F
i i
)%

Written by
Lu Xun

Translated by
Yang Xjsnyiaad Sladys Yang

FOREIGN LANGUAGES PRESS

@?\\.&ﬂik&#



BB A% B (CIP) H#E
ik / BaRFE. —dbE: ShCHIREL, 2005
ISBN 7-119-04259-9

L&, IL £ I ORE- W&y, &R
-, NOEIRI-EE V. H319.4:1

PR AE B CIP B (2005) % 112474 %

Sh SRR L L
http://www.flp.com.cn

Yh SRR PSR
info@flp.com.cn
sales@flp.com.cn

ZHMMERE (NHEXR)
&yt
B HF & R

#F &5 M &8
HEEHEE N5E
Hmigit B %
RIS b
HEEIT iR
# e kA AR 24 5 HREI4RE8 100037
B i#E(010) 68320579 (M4 %E)
(010) 68329514 / 68327211 () K 4TH5)

5

En [T U FITR B 4 E1E 2 ST A /AT

7 W BRI e E ,

F x 32 F & 210 T
En 15125

R R 200642 AEURRET L IRENRI

E Bl P

e £ ISBN 7-119-04259-9

E @y 28.00 ¢

MR BReR



HORAT &

AL FH R BRI g TR, JL R
B SCRE AR TR RY b SCE IR ah SO fE
B, BASKE, TEIAMK, FHkemmdEah
J g v [ 32 B e ] SRR R AR 35 ke
ko IXLEREFEAS I E AR R GURE AR, BURL
FafEdh, SEENNH B ENIMNER LK. BARS
HOZRIE B R SR ™, KR AR,
SCAE it B AR B SR RRAS S AR 2 4

FAVEIRB], XEERN, ARAXINE
PRI, i o E NSO 23 BAFH Rk
FLEE, WERATHEREA, Ak, A
XEEFLERG AR TN RYBEIE, SRR St
M, BhREE, DARIEE.

53z AL




Publisher’s Note

Foreign Languages Press is dedicated to the
editing, translating and publishing of books in foreign
languages. Over the past several decades it has
published, in English, a great number of China’s clas-
sics and records as well as literary works from the Qin
down to modern times, in the aim to fully display the
best part of the Chinese culture and its achievements.
These books in the original are famous and authorita-
tive in their respective fields, and their English transla-
tions are masterworks produced by notable translators
both at home and abroad. Each book is carefully com-
piled and translated with minute precision. Consequently,
the English versions as well as their Chinese oringinals
may both be rated as classics.

It is generally considered that these English trans-
lations are not only significant for introducing China to
the outside world but also useful reading materials for
domestic English learners and translators. For this
reason, we have carefully selected some of these books,
and will publish them successively in Chinese-English
bilingual form.

Foreign Languages Press




8 »
CONTENTS



£ WA TEAY. )

B B 7S+ RR M4
BATBLLE B SOR
QLIRS

KRB RA 2RI

Ut A 2

BHA R

fik - F bR

S

& “WITEB BZEAT

XA 5

7o 7= 1y v
i R CF
/N ik

N iy

SCEERHT
AT

AR E AT “E.

32

74

110
112
116
136
154
160
174
192
198

208



My views on chastity

Random thoughts(62) — Dying in bitterness
What is required of us as fathers today
Knowledge is a crime

Waiting for a genius

My moustache

Thoughts before the mirror

Fighters and flies

Teachers

On deferring fair play

This and that

“Dangerous ground”

Silent China

Literature of a revolutionary period
Odd Fancies

Literature and Perspiration

The evolution of roughs

The new Don Quixotes of the Chinese republic

33
65
75
85

111
113
117
137
155
161
175
193
199
203
209



b

T AL A
TR JE 2 ke /R K
AR &

R A B A i B
1% 251

“HER

W

H [ ) A7 AR
kiR LE
B 20

/IR SR fEBL
7 w3

L 7S

SRR EEY Yt

X
“TIRT Y IR
KT EN =

214
218
242
252
256
260

268
272
276
280

292
296
304
310
314
318



On watching fights

In memory of the forgotten
How I came to write stories
Modern history

The Chinese people’s “life belt”
In praise of night

The art of the number-two clown
Sand

The Chinese imagination
Shanghai children

A stroll on an autumn evening
The crisis of the essay

Circus shows

The quintessence of worldly wisdom

On the emancipation of women

Fire

“Peking type” and “Shanghai type”

Two or three things Chinese

215
219
243
253
257
261
265
269
273
277
281
285
293



w “HERXRIRH , 336

FRF XN 344
b B 350
AL (1.2.3) 354
AT B R 1 S 366
iz fiy 374
(S 380
‘XN 386
EB A E ALK T 392
BAFTR 408
P 2 KB 3 418
FERA 04
XM RAETET e 436
19 446
R 460

bf = 469



On the adoption of old forms 337

The take-over policy 345
Toys 351
Notes after reading(1.2.3) 355
Thoughts on a child’s photographs 367
Fate 375
Hermits 381
“Scholars scorn each other” 387
Confucius in modern China 393
Gossip is a fearful thing 409
About Dostoyevsky 419
I want to cheat 425
This too is life 437
Death 447
Notes 460

Appendix 469



1926 £ T EI]



e E

BL2HANR

“HiEREE, ALHT, BER
B” X —2K0E, AR E R,
AR, MAE “HT” FE
%, WAETE: MAifgretfH, 3
ENHISAECHE RT HEHER" /Y
REABRERS, KK XEILE
B, —mptix 0w, BHAMmMEBE,
AMEgHRZHEN, BRI “BT” 2
i, BREBC. FILE B2
W, &R ABCKEEL IR LA — U R
RN, WERMEBRE, EELG
E, “efALCETT.”

RN DX B3, MEGEKINEE,
AL BT BMEAREBWR, RARF
W, HEHI, RENE, Wiy
b “HT". FILLE—Fk, BRME
NI HREZENA, WE—FZ
G, REBEH R, F-TREE
K%, RTEME “EELM 4
i, BRMFBMEREASL, TKE—B
REFETRIIN, AL 1% R
B, i "RERTT MR REK,
W T 41 22 ) 2 A SUE b BT



MY VIEWS ON CHASTITY

“The world is going to the dogs! Men are growing more
degenerate every day! The country is faced with ruin !” —
such laments have been heard in China since time immemorial.
But “degeneracy” varies from age to age. It used to mean one
thing, now it means another. Except in memorials to the throne
and the like, in which no one dares make wild statements, this
is the tone of all written and spoken pronouncements. For not
only is such carping good for people; it removes the speaker
from the ranks of the degenerate. That gentlemen sigh when
they meet is only natural. But now even murderers, incendiaries,
libertines, swindlers and other scoundrels shake their heads in
the intervals between their crimes and mutter: “Men are grow-
ing more degenerate every day!”

As far as morality goes, inciters to evil are not the only
degenerates. So are those who simply condone it, delight in it
or deplore it. That is why some men this year have actually
not contented themselves with empty talk, but after express-
ing their horror have looked round for a remedy. The first was
Kang Yu-wei.' Stamping and sawing the air, he declared “‘con-
stitutional monarchy” the panacea. He was refuted by Chen
Tu-hsiu,” who was followed by the spiritualists who some-
how or other hit on the weird idea of inviting the ghost of
Mencius to devise a policy for them. However, Chen Pai-
nien, Chien Hsuan-tung and Liu Pan-hung’ swear they are

talking nonsense.

SAVSSH AALIATAS NNX 11




& = R &

XILRRE, #E GhEE) B
BT ROHICR, BRCE ke
T ANKERAT, FCHHEX., R
CHra ) B, A R ABRhER 1
REISCF, EER T, - EZRIE.
w4 FEE, EREH R T A
L. AR, ek, ©
HEA B FE.Loifn L F 12

IR ERLMEAR T, REM
PR AEAREAG R, SR A A
A, ADRETR s (9RR4EKUE, “ A
AT T, T&XEH—-Fss s
s HATME “REAELT

XRATE, AMNEBE HIALL
k¥, EETT, Ce8REZH; Al
ot R B BRI, R
B, RGN HB, #heE XY
PRI EARX S, AR A O
ik, T “AOHTF” Zd,

TRXMAF, AAThRER ST
I, FrbA “hL™, “2IE" W
FRR. ARMAER) “RETIT, Ak
THRZF, HEBFEN. HEH TE
BRIERL, RERR, k&L
RKIET, RAHE, WARLSE, LX
R, KEED, WENHE.
ZInTRA R —FRLIECEAE,
AELRET, biRAEAR, -
A R BRI R BRI, 17 B K,



Those articles refuting them in New Youth are enough to
make anyone’s blood run cold. This is the twentieth century,
and dawn has already broken on mankind. If New Youth were
to carry an article debating whether the earth were square or
round, readers would almost certainly sit up. Yet their present
arguments are pretty well on a par with contending that the
earth is not square. That such a debate should continue to-
day is enough to make anyone’s blood run cold!

Though constitutional monarchy is no longer discussed,
the spiritualists still seem to be going strong. But they have
failed to satisfy another group, who continued to shake
their heads and mutter: “Men are growing more degenerate
every day!” These, in fact, have thought up a different
remedy, which they call “extolling chastity.”

For many years now, ever since the failure of the reform-
ists and the call for a return to the past, devices like this have
been generally approved: all we are doing now is raising the
old banners. Moreover, in step with this, writers and public
speakers keep singing the praises of chastity. This is their
only way to rise above those who are “growing more degen-
erate every day.”

Chastity used to be a virtue for men as well as women,
hence the references to “chaste gentlemen” in our literature.
However, the chastity which is extolled today is for women
only—men have no part in it. According to contemporary
moralists, a chaste woman is one who does not remarry or run
off with a lover after her husband’s death, while the earlier her
husband dies and the poorer her family the more chaste it is
possible for her to be. In addition, there are two other types
of chaste woman: one kills herself when her husband or fiancé

dies; the other manages to commit suicide when confronted

5

SAVSSH AALDATAS NNX N1



