经典的回声·ECHO OF CLASSICS

# LU XUN SELECTED ESSAYS





鲁迅







### 鲁迅杂文选 LU XUN SELECTED ESSAYS

鲁 迅 著

杨宪益 译

戴乃迭

Written by

Lu Xun

Translated by

Yang Kinnyi mudi Stadys Yang



#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

鲁迅杂文选 / 鲁迅著. 一北京: 外文出版社, 2005 ISBN 7-119-04259-9

1. 鲁... II. 鲁... III. ①英语-对照读物,鲁迅杂文-英、汉②鲁迅杂文-选集 IV. H319.4:I

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2005) 第 112474 号

外文出版社网址:

http://www.flp.com.cn

外文出版社电子信箱:

info@flp.com.cn

sales@flp.com.cn

#### 经典的回声 (汉英对照)

#### 鲁迅杂文选

作 者 鲁 迅

译 者 杨宪益 戴乃迭

责任编辑 刘芳念

**封面设计** 陈 军 印刷监制 韩少乙

出版发行 外文出版社

社 址 北京市百万庄大街 24号 邮政编码 100037

电 话 (010) 68320579 (总编室)

(010) 68329514 / 68327211 (推广发行部)

印 刷 三河市汇鑫印务有限公司

经 销 新华书店/外文书店

开 本 32 开

字 数 210 千字

印 张 15.125

版 次 2006年2月第1版第1次印刷

装 别 平装

书 号 ISBN 7-119-04259-9

定 价 28.00元

版权所有 侵权必究

#### 出版前官

本社专事外文图书的编辑出版,几十年来用 英文翻译出版了大量的中国文学作品和文化典籍,上自先秦,下迄现当代,力求全面而准确地 反映中国文学及中国文化的基本面貌和灿烂成就。这些英译图书均取自相关领域著名的、权威的作品,英译则出自国内外译界名家。每本图书的编选、翻译过程均极其审慎严肃,精雕细琢,中文作品及相应的英译版本均堪称经典。

我们意识到,这些英译精品,不单有对外译介的意义,而且对国内英文学习者、爱好者及英译工作者,也是极有价值的读本。为此,我们对这些英译精品做了认真的遴选,编排成汉英对照的形式,陆续推出,以飨读者。

外文出版社

#### Publisher's Note

Foreign Languages Press is dedicated to the editing, translating and publishing of books in foreign languages. Over the past several decades it has published, in English, a great number of China's classics and records as well as literary works from the Qin down to modern times, in the aim to fully display the best part of the Chinese culture and its achievements. These books in the original are famous and authoritative in their respective fields, and their English translations are masterworks produced by notable translators both at home and abroad. Each book is carefully compiled and translated with minute precision. Consequently, the English versions as well as their Chinese oringinals may both be rated as classics.

It is generally considered that these English translations are not only significant for introducing China to the outside world but also useful reading materials for domestic English learners and translators. For this reason, we have carefully selected some of these books, and will publish them successively in Chinese-English bilingual form.

Foreign Languages Press

## **目** 次 CONTENTS

我之节烈观	2
随感录六十二 恨恨而死	28
我们现在怎样做父亲	32
智识即罪恶	64
未有天才之前	74
说胡须	84
看镜有感	98
战士和苍蝇	110
导师	112
论"费厄泼赖"应该缓行	116
这个与那个	136
"死地"	154
无声的中国	160
革命时代的文学	174
小杂感	192
文学和出汗	198
流氓的变迁	202
中华民国的新"堂.吉诃德"们	208

My views on chastity	3
Random thoughts(62) — Dying in bitterness	29
What is required of us as fathers today	33
Knowledge is a crime	65
Waiting for a genius	75
My moustache	85
Thoughts before the mirror	99
Fighters and flies	111
Teachers	113
On deferring fair play	117
This and that	137
"Dangerous ground"	155
Silent China	161
Literature of a revolutionary period	175
Odd Fancies	193
Literature and Perspiration	199
The evolution of roughs	203
The new Don Quixotes of the Chinese republic	209

观斗	214
为了忘却的记念	218
我怎么做起小说来	242
现代史	252
中国人的生命圈	256
夜颂	260
二丑艺术	264
沙	268
中国的奇想	272
上海的儿童	276
秋夜纪游	280
小品文的危机	284
看变戏法	292
世故三昧	296
关于妇女解放	304
火	310
"京派"与"海派"	314
关于中国的两三件事	318

On watching fights	215
In memory of the forgotten	219
How I came to write stories	243
Modern history	253
The Chinese people's "life belt"	257
In praise of night	261
The art of the number-two clown	265
Sand	269
The Chinese imagination	273
Shanghai children	277
A stroll on an autumn evening	281
The crisis of the essay	285
Circus shows	293
The quintessence of worldly wisdom	297
On the emancipation of women	305
Fire	311
"Peking type" and "Shanghai type"	315
Two or three things Chinese	319

论"旧形式的采用"	336
拿来主义	344
玩具	350
看书琐记 (1.2.3)	354
从孩子的照相说起	366
运命	374
隐士	380
"文人相轻"	386
在现代中国的孔夫子	392
论人言可畏	408
陀思妥夫斯基的事	418
我要骗人	424
"这也是生活"	436
死	446
注释	460
附录	469

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

On the adoption of old forms	337
The take-over policy	345
Toys	351
Notes after reading(1.2.3)	355
Thoughts on a child's photographs	367
Fate	375
Hermits	381
"Scholars scorn each other"	387
Confucius in modern China	393
Gossip is a fearful thing	409
About Dostoyevsky	419
I want to cheat	425
This too is life	437
Death	447
Notes	460
Appendix	469



1926年秋摄于厦门

#### 我之节烈观

"世道浇漓,人心目下,国将不 国"这一类话,本是中国历来的叹声。 不过时代不同,则所谓"目下"的事 情,也有迁变:从前指的是甲事,现 在叹的或是乙事。除了"进呈御览"的 东西不敢妄说外,其余的文章议论 里,一向就带这口吻。因为如此叹息, 不但针砭世人,还可以从"日下"之 中,除去自己。所以君子固然相对慨 叹,连杀人放火嫖妓骗钱以及一切鬼 混的人,也都乘作恶余暇,摇着头说 道,"他们人心日下了。"

世风人心这件事,不但鼓吹坏事,可以"日下",即使未曾鼓吹,只是旁观,只是赏玩,只是叹息,也可以叫他"日下"。所以近一年来,居然也有几个不肯徒托空言的人,叹息一番之后,还要想法子来挽救。第一个是康有为,指手画脚的说"虚君共和"才好,陈独秀便斥他不兴,其次是一班灵学派的人,不知何以起了极古奥的思想,要请"孟圣矣乎"的鬼来画策;陈百年钱玄同刘半农又道他胡说。



#### MY VIEWS ON CHASTITY

"The world is going to the dogs! Men are growing more degenerate every day! The country is faced with ruin!"— such laments have been heard in China since time immemorial. But "degeneracy" varies from age to age. It used to mean one thing, now it means another. Except in memorials to the throne and the like, in which no one dares make wild statements, this is the tone of all written and spoken pronouncements. For not only is such carping good for people; it removes the speaker from the ranks of the degenerate. That gentlemen sigh when they meet is only natural. But now even murderers, incendiaries, libertines, swindlers and other scoundrels shake their heads in the intervals between their crimes and mutter: "Men are growing more degenerate every day!"

As far as morality goes, inciters to evil are not the only degenerates. So are those who simply condone it, delight in it or deplore it. That is why some men this year have actually not contented themselves with empty talk, but after expressing their horror have looked round for a remedy. The first was Kang Yu-wei. Stamping and sawing the air, he declared "constitutional monarchy" the panacea. He was refuted by Chen Tu-hsiu, who was followed by the spiritualists who somehow or other hit on the weird idea of inviting the ghost of Mencius to devise a policy for them. However, Chen Painien, Chien Hsuan-tung and Liu Pan-hung<sup>3</sup> swear they are talking nonsense.



这几篇驳论,都是《新青年》里 最可寒心的文章。时候已是二十世纪 了,人类眼前,早已闪出曙光。假如 《新青年》里,有一篇和别人辩地球方 圆的文字,读者见了,怕一定要发怔。 然而现今所辩,正和说地体不方相差 无几。将时代和事实,对照起来,怎 能不教人寒心而且害怕?

近来虚君共和是不提了,灵学似乎还在那里捣鬼,此时却又有一群人,不能满足,仍然摇头说道,"人心日下"了。于是又想出一种挽救的方法,他们叫作"表彰节烈"!

这类妙法,自从君政复古时代以来,上上下下,已经提倡多年,此刻不过是竖起旗帜的时候。文章议论里,也照例时常出现,都嚷道"表彰节烈"!要不说这件事,也不能将自己提拔,出于"人心日下"之中。

节烈这两个字,从前也算是男子的美德,所以有过"节士","烈士"的名称。然而现在的"表彰节烈",却是专指女子,并无男子在内。据时下道德家的意见,来定界说,大约节是丈夫死了,决不再嫁,也不私奔,丈夫死得愈早,家里愈穷,他便节得愈好。烈可是有两种:一种是无论已嫁未嫁,只要丈夫死了,他也跟着自尽;一种是有强暴来污辱他的时候,设法自戕,

Those articles refuting them in *New Youth* are enough to make anyone's blood run cold. This is the twentieth century, and dawn has already broken on mankind. If *New Youth* were to carry an article debating whether the earth were square or round, readers would almost certainly sit up. Yet their present arguments are pretty well on a par with contending that the earth is not square. That such a debate should continue *to-day* is enough to make anyone's blood run cold!

Though constitutional monarchy is no longer discussed, the spiritualists still seem to be going strong. But they have failed to satisfy another group, who continued to shake their heads and mutter: "Men are growing more degenerate every day!" These, in fact, have thought up a different remedy, which they call "extolling chastity."

For many years now, ever since the failure of the reformists and the call for a return to the past, devices like this have been generally approved: all we are doing now is raising the old banners. Moreover, in step with this, writers and public speakers keep singing the praises of chastity. This is their only way to rise above those who are "growing more degenerate every day."

Chastity used to be a virtue for men as well as women, hence the references to "chaste gentlemen" in our literature. However, the chastity which is extolled today is for women only—men have no part in it. According to contemporary moralists, a chaste woman is one who does not remarry or run off with a lover after her husband's death, while the earlier her husband dies and the poorer her family the more chaste it is possible for her to be. In addition, there are two other types of chaste woman: one kills herself when her husband or fiancé dies; the other manages to commit suicide when confronted

